
 

Lancashire Police and Crime Panel 
 
Tuesday, 31st July, 2012 at 2.00 pm in Cabinet Room 'C' - County Hall, Preston  
 
Agenda 
 
Part 1 (Open to Press and Public) 
 
No. Item  
 
1. APPOINTMENT OF THE CHAIRMAN    

 The Panel is asked to appoint a Chairman for the 
remainder of the 2012/13 Municipal Year 

 

 
2. APPOINTMENT OF THE VICE CHAIRMAN    

 The Panel is asked to appoint a Vice Chairman for the 
remainder of the 2012/13 Municipal Year. 
 
 

 

 
3. MEMBERSHIP/TERMS OF REFERENCE OF THE 

POLICE AND CRIME PANEL AND THE 
APPOINTMENT OF ADDITIONAL MEMBERS OF THE 
PANEL.   

(Pages 1 - 26) 

 (report attached)  
 
4. CONTEXTUAL BRIEFING FOR MEMBERS OF THE 

POLICE AND CRIME PANEL   
 

 The Panel is to be given a brief overview of the new 
governance arrangements for Policing and the key 
issues for the Panel. 
 

 

 
5. THE POLICING PROTOCOL ORDER 2010   (Pages 27 - 36) 

 (report attached)  
 
6. APPOINTMENT OF ADDITIONAL COOPTED 

MEMBERS   
(Pages 37 - 76) 

 (report attached)  
 
7. PROPOSED PROGRAMME OF MEETINGS OF THE 

POLICE AND CRIME PANEL   
(Pages 77 - 80) 

 (report attached)  
 
8. PROMOTIONAL ACTIVITY FOR THE POLICE AND 

CRIME PANEL   
(Pages 81 - 82) 

 (report attached)  
 



9. URGENT BUSINESS    

 
10. DATE OF NEXT MEETING    

 The date of the next meeting is to be agreed by the 
panel in accordance with item 7 on the agenda. 

 

 
 I M Fisher 

County Secretary and Solicitor 
 

County Hall 
Preston 
 
 

 

 



POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 
Meeting to be held on 31st July 2012 
 
  
        
MEMBERSHIP/TERMS OF REFERENCE FOR THE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 
AND THE APPOINTMENT OF ADDITIONAL MEMBERS OF THE PANEL.  
(Appendix 'A' refers) 
 
Contact for further information: Mike Neville 01772 533431, Office of the Chief 
Executive mike.neville@lancashire.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Background and Advice 
 
The Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011 introduced major changes to 
the governance arrangements for Police Force areas and specifically provided for 
the election of Police and Crime Commissioners (PCC) and the establishment of 
Police and Crime Panels, to hold PCCs to account.  A Panel must be established as 
a formal joint Committee of each local authority within the force area.  The Panel's 
primary purpose will be to scrutinise the PCC and to operate as a critical friend 
offering challenge and support to the PCC. 
  
Elections for PCCs will be held on the 15th November and the Police and Crime 
Commissioner for Lancashire will take up office at midnight on the 21 November 
2012.  PCPs have to be established by July 2012 to enable them to commence their 
duties in preparation for the election of a PCC in November. 

 
Executive Summary 
 
This report sets out the membership and Terms of Reference of the Police and 
Crime Panel for Lancashire. 
 
Recommendation 
 
The Panel is asked to 
 
a) note the membership and Terms of Reference as set out in the report. 
 
b) adopt the panel arrangements and the procedure rules as set out in 
 Appendix 'A', and  
 
c) agree the appointment of the three proposed additional members of the 

Panel as set out in the report, subject to the approval of the Secretary 
of State, 

 
d) agree that the County Council's Standing Orders, where they relate to 

the operation of and proceedings for Committees, be adopted by the Panel 
   as the default Standing Orders for the Panel.    

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



A detailed report was submitted to all 15 Lancashire Authorities at their respective 
Annual General meetings in May in relation to the following: 
 

• Approval to the establishment of a PCC for Lancashire, the appointment of 
members to the PCP in accordance with the balanced appointment objective and 
political balance requirements 

 

• Approval to the proposed Terms of Reference; Panel arrangements and 
Procedural Rules 
 

• The appointment of Lancashire County Council as Lead Authority to the PCP and 
Ian Fisher, County secretary and Solicitor as Secretary to the panel. 

 
A copy of the report is set out at Appendix 'A'. All local authorities approved the 
recommendations in the report and made individual appointments to the Panel as set 
out below.  
 
Membership of the Panel 
 
As required by the Act, a Police and Crime Panel has now been established for 
Lancashire  on the basis of a joint committee comprising 1 councillor from each local 
authority within the Lancashire Police area with 2 co-opted independent members 
and, subject to approval by the Secretary of State, up to 3 additional co-opted 
members. 
  
The legislation provides that a 'balanced appointment objective' must be met (as far 
as is reasonably practicable) in establishing the Panel which means that when taken 
together the members of the Panel represent the political make up of all of the 
relevant local authorities for the police area. The Panel must also have the skills, 
knowledge and experience necessary for it to discharge its functions effectively. 
 
It is made clear in legislation that the Local Authorities combined must 'agree' to the 
balance of the Panel and the Home Office has powers to intervene and make 
appointments if agreement cannot be reached locally but has made it clear that the 
best Panel arrangements are those which are locally determined. 
 
Each local authority in the Lancashire Police area has been consulted on the 
proposed establishment of the Police and Crime Panel as outlined above and the 
following representatives have been appointed to serve on the Panel.  
 

Name   Local Authority 
 

County Councillor G Driver   Lancashire County Council 

Councillor K Hollern Blackburn with Darwen Council 

Councillor S Blackburn Blackpool Council 

Councillor  J Cooper  
Councillor N Mottershead* 

Burnley Borough Council 

Councillor A Bradley Chorley Borough Council 

Councillor D Eaves  
Councillor L Oades* 

Fylde Borough Council 

Page 2



Councillor P Barton Hyndburn Borough Council 

Councillor D Smith  
Councillor M Thomas* 

Lancaster City Council 
 

Councillor M Foxley Pendle Borough Council 

Councillor P Rankin  Preston City Council 

Councillor M Ranson  Ribble Valley Borough Council 

Councillor A Barnes Rossendale Borough Council 

Councillor M Smith  South Ribble Borough Council 

Councillor I Grant  West Lancashire Borough Council 

Councillor P Gibson Wyre Borough Council 

 
* indicates the three additional co-opted members who, subject to appointment by 
the Panel and agreement of the Secretary of State, have also been nominated to 
serve on the Panel.  All elected members appointed to the Panel will have equal 
voting rights and will serve a term of 12 months.  The Panel is asked to formally 
appoint the additional 3 co-opted elected members.  It is a requirement that this 
approval must be unanimous.     
 
A further two independent co-opted persons have also to be appointed to serve on 
the Panel and a report regarding the proposed arrangements is included elsewhere 
on the agenda. 
 
The Panel Arrangements at 2.5 provide that each Council may send substitute 
members to Panel meetings, who will be permitted to act with full voting rights.  The 
substitute members must be from the same party as the appointed member, or be an 
Independent Councillor if substituting for an Independent Councillor.  
 
Terms of Reference 
 
The Terms of Reference of the Panel as agreed by all constituent local authorities on 
the Panel are set out below. 
 
In accordance with the agreed Terms of Reference the Police and Crime Panel will 
exercise the following powers under the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 
2011, and all other enabling powers, discharging its functions in accordance with the 
Policing Protocol Order 2011. 
 
1. To review and make a report or recommendation(s) on the draft police and 
 crime plan, or draft variation, given to the Panel by the Police and Crime 
 Commissioner (the Commissioner). 
 
2. To rev
[...]
The Home Office is to make available up to £920 per member, including the  
co-opted Independent Persons, on an annual basis to meet their expenses in serving 
on the Panel.  It is proposed that this amount, per year, will be made available to 
members of the Panel, subject to Home Office approval. No other funding is 
available to meet expenses.  
 
Code of Conduct 
 
Each local authority member appointed to the Panel, or any substitute serving on the 
Panel will have to abide by the provisions of their respective Council's Code of 
Conduct for Members when serving on the Panel. 
 
 
 

Page 4



Standing Orders 
 
Whilst  the approved Panel Arrangements and Crime and Procedure Rules, as set 
out in Appendix "A'', are based on legislation it is considered that as the Panel will 
operate as a formal joint committee it will require additional standing orders to 
operate effectively as a Committee.  It is suggested that as Lancashire is the host 
authority, and to avoid a requirement to draw up new standing orders, that the 
County Council's Standing Orders where they relate to the operation of and 
proceedings for Committees, be adopted by the Panel as the default standing orders 
for the Panel.   
 
The County Council's procedural standing orders are attached at Appendix 'B' to this 
report.   
 
Consultations 
 
The County Council, two Unitary Authorities and twelve District Councils in the 
Lancashire Police Force area have been consulted on the arrangements for the 
Police and Crime Panel and have also nominated representatives to serve on the 
Panel as set out in the table above. 
 
Implications: 
 
This item has the following implications, as indicated: 
 
Risk management 
 
The requirement for an independent Police and Crime Panel for Lancashire is in 
accordance with the provisions of the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 
2011. 
 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 
List of Background Papers 
 
Paper Date 

 
Contact/Directorate/Tel 
[...]
is could assist where an authority could not in the first instance appoint a member 
of its choice: 
 
16 Elected Members:   

Conservative        7 Labour                  7 Lib Dem               1 Independent 
Members              1 

17 Elected Members:   

Conservative        8 Labour                  7 Lib Dem               1 Independent 
Members              1 

18 Elected Members:   

Conservative        8 Labour                  8 Lib Dem               1 Independent 
Members              1 

 
Agreement has been reached between Lancashire Chief Executives to appoint 
members on the above basis (ie 15 councillors, 2 co-opted independent members 
and, subject to approval by the Secretary of State, up to 3 additional co-opted 
members who may or may not be councillors) and each Local Authority in 
Lancashire is asked to agree to the establishment of the Panel as a formal Joint 
Committee, and to appoint one member to the Panel.   
 
 
 
 

Page 9



 
 

Terms of Reference, Arrangements and Roles and Responsibilities 
 
Local Authorities are also asked to agree the Terms of Reference, Arrangements, 
and Roles and Responsibilities of the Panel, which are prescribed in legislation and 
can be supplemented for local operational needs.  
 
Attached are: Appendix 'A' - draft of the terms of reference; Appendix 'B' - draft panel 
arrangements; and Appendix 'C' - draft rules of procedure, for approval by your 
Council.  The documents are based on legislation, guidance and regulations 
currently available, although some regulations and guidance are still awaited, and 
the documents may have to be adjusted later in the year.  

 

Frequency of PCP meetings 

It is expected that that PCPs will meet at least four times per year to undertake its 
statutory functions.  The PCP can determine its own meetings cycle and appoint any 
sub-committees or task groups.  It is intended that each year the Panel will be 
appointed for a 12 month period, and appointments confirmed at ea
[...]
 to retire or resign.  
Appearance at the scrutiny hearing can be by attending in person, or participating by 
telephone or video link.  
 
10.6.7 The Panel must publish the recommendation it makes at 10.6.5 by any means 
the Panel considers appropriate and must send a copy to each of the constituent 
councils. 
 
11. Rules of debate  
 
The Panel to determine. 
 
12. Public participation 
 
The panel to determine. 

Page 25



Page 26



POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 
Meeting to be held on 31st July 2012 
 
  
 
 
 
THE POLICING PROTOCOL ORDER 2010 
(Appendix 'A' refers) 
 
Contact for further information: Mike Neville 01772 533431, Office of the Chief 
Executive mike.neville@lancashire.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Background and Advice 
 
The Police and Crime Panel must have regard to the Policing Protocol issued by the 
Home Secretary, which outlines the ways in which the Home Secretary, the Police 
and Crime Commissioner, the Chief Constable and the Police and Crime Panel, 
should work together.   
 
The Protocol makes provision about the ways in which these relevant persons 
should exercise, or refrain from exercising, functions so as to encourage, maintain or 
improve working relationships (including co-operative working); and limit or prevent 
the overlapping or conflicting exercise of functions.   
 
A copy of the Protocol is attached at Appendix 'A' . 
 
Consultations 
N/A 
 
Implications: 
 
This item has the following implications, as indicated: 
 
Risk management 
 
The requirement for an independent Police and Crime Panel for Lancashire is in 
accordance with the provisions of the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 
2011. 

 
Executive Summary 
 
This report sets out details of the Policing Protocol Order 2010 which relates to how 
the Police and Crime Panel will work with others.  
 
Recommendation 
 
The Panel is asked to consider and note the Policing Protocol. 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 27



Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 
List
[...]
44. When there is a need to vary or replace this Protocol, the Home Secretary is under a duty to 
consult with those parties bound by this Protocol, and any other person that the Home Secretary 

sees fit before any changes are made. 

 

 

 

EXPLANATORY NOTE 

(This note is not part of the Order) 

Section 79 of the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011 requires the Secretary of State 
to issue a Policing Protocol, namely a document setting out, or otherwise making provision about, 

the ways in which relevant persons should exercise or refrain from exercising functions so as to 
encourage, maintain or improve working relationships or limit or prevent the overlapping or 

conflicting exercise of functions. “Relevant persons” for these purposes are the Secretary of State 

(in the exercise of her policing functions), elected local policing bodies (namely police and crime 
commissioners and the Mayor’s Office for Policing and Crime), chief officers of police forces 

maintained by elected local policing bodies, and police and crime panels. These persons must have 
regard to the Policing Protocol in exercising their functions. 

This Order issues the Secretary of State’s Policing Protocol. 

Page 36



POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 
Meeting to be held on 31st July 2012 
 
 
 
 
 
APPOINTMENT OF ADDITIONAL INDEPENDENT CO-OPTED MEMBERS TO 
THE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL  
(Appendix 'A') refers 
 
Contact for further information: Mike Neville 01772 533431, Office of the Chief 
Executive mike.neville@lancashire.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Background and Advice 
 
Process for identifying and appointing co-optees. 
 
As reported elsewhere on the agenda it is a requirement that  the Police and Crime 
Panel for Lancashire will have to appoint and co-opt on to the Panel  two 
independent  persons. 
 
The Local Government Association has produced guidance on how Police and 
Crime Panels should go about appointing independent co-opted members, a copy of 
which is attached as Appendix 'A' to this report.  Once appointed the two co-opted 
Independent persons will have equal voting rights, and will be appointed for a 12 
month term. 
 
The current membership of the Panel has been determined in accordance with the 
'balanced appointment objective' and as such is intended to reflect the geographical 
and political makeup of the Lancashire Police area.  The Panel as a whole should 
also have the skills, knowledge and experience necessary for the Police and Crime 
Panel to discharge its functions effectively. 
 
Whilst membership of the Panel is considered to comprise the necessary skills, 
knowledge and experience to be effective, as the guidance points out the 
appointment an additional two independent co-opted persons presents an 

 
Executive Summary 
 
This report sets out required  arrangements for the appointment of  two 
independent members of the Panel. 
 
Recommendation 
 
The Panel is asked to consider the report and agree arrangements for the 
appointment of two co-opted independent members, including the establishment 
of a Selection Panel. 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 37



opportunity to consider any potential gaps in terms of the experience, knowledge and 
skills represented such as  
 

• The age range of existing Panel members 

• The male/female ratio 

• Faith and ethnic groups 

• Sexuality 
 
The previously approved Panel Arrangements, as referred to at item , and as set out 
at Appendix ' ', set out the process for the appointment of the two Independent 
Persons,  This provides for  a small Selection Panel, comprising the Chairman, 
Deputy Chairman and 3  other members of the Panel to meet to consider 
applications and interview candidates, in accordance with the 'balanced appointment 
objective'.  It will then be necessary to advertise the vacancies and seek nominations 
in accordance with statutory requirements and as identified in the Panel 
arrangements with the Lead Authority undertaking this process.  Suggested w
[...]
n appointing 
Independent co-opted members  

April 2012 
 

M Neville, Office of the Chief 
executive 01772 533431 
 

Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate  
N/A 
 

Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42



Page 43



Page 44



Page 45



Page 46



Page 47



Page 48



Page 49



Page 50



Page 51



Page 52



Page 53



Page 54



Page 55



Page 56



Page 57



Page 58



Page 59



Page 60



Page 61



Page 62



Page 63



Page 64



Page 65



Page 66



Page 67



Page 68



Page 69



Page 70



Page 71



Page 72



Page 73



Page 74



Page 75



Page 76



POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 
Meeting to be held on 31st July 2012 
 
 
 
A PROGRAMME OF MEETINGS FOR THE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL  
 
Contact for further information: Mike Neville 01772 533431, Office of the Chief 
Executive mike.neville@lancashire.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Background and Advice 
 
It is for the Police and Crime Panel to determine its own cycle of meetings and to 
appoint any sub-committees or task groups as may be deemed necessary in order to 
carry out the functions of the Panel. It has been agreed by each constituent Council 
that each year following the May local elections the Panel membership will be 
appointed for a 12 month period with appointments being confirmed at each 
respective Annual General Meeting in order to enable any annual adjustment to the 
balance of the Panel arising from the Council elections. 
 
A proposed programme of meetings for 2012/13 together with a suggested Work 
Plan for the Panel is set out below.  The suggested work programme follows the 
statutory remit and functions of the Panel and the expected activities it will have to 
undertake in its first year of operation. The suggested meeting dates have been 
selected to meet required statutory deadlines and processes, and particularly in 
relation to the Panel's function in respect of the PCCs budget and proposed precept 
leave very limited scope for adjustment.  
 

Date  Potential i
[...]
varies the Police and Crime Plan or proposes to issue a new Plan 
 
4. The Panel needs to consider any complaints against the PCC that are not of a 

criminal nature. 
 
5. The Panel needs to appoint an acting PCC if the current PCC is incapacitated, 

suspended or resigns. 
 
Consultations 
 
Implications: 
 
This item has the following implications, as indicated: 
 

Page 78



Risk management 
 
The provision of an independent Police and Crime Panel for Lancashire is in 
accordance with the provisions of the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 
2011. 
 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 
List of Background Papers 

 
Paper Date Contact/Directorate/Tel 
LCC Calendar of meetings 
 
Potential work plan of the Police 
and Crime Panel 
 
 

 
 

M Neville, Office of the Chief 
executive 01772 533431 
 

Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate N/A 
 

Page 79



Page 80



POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 
Meeting to be held on 31st July 2012 
 
 
  
PROMOTIONAL ACTIVITY FOR THE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL  
 
Contact for further information: Mike Neville 01772 533431, Office of the Chief 
Executive mike.neville@lancashire.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Background and Advice 
 
Once the Police and Crime Panel for Lancashire is operational it is suggested that 
consideration should be given as to how the work of the Panel should be promoted 
in the future. 
 
Access to Information Requirements 
 
As the Committee is a formal Joint Committee, existing legislation in relation to 
access to information, the publication and availability of Agenda to the public and 
press and the attendance at meetings of the public shall apply.  
 
Branding 
 
In order to give the Panel a distinct identity it is an option that a definite brand, 
incorporating a specific colour scheme and logo be established which each individual 
local authority can then use when promoting the Panel.  If appropriate a range of 
logos/colour schemes can be developed for future consideration by the Panel. 
 
Use of media 
 
Traditionally press releases have been used to publicise the work of local authorities, 
though this has gradually been overtaken by the use of websites and more recently 
social media such as Facebook or Twitter. It is proposed that the primary means of 
promoting the work of the Police and Crime Panel should be done through the 
establishment of a webpage/website which would be created, to sit on the County 
Council's Website (as host Authority) to reflect the distinct identity of the Panel and 
could possibly initially feature the following information. 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
This report suggests ways in which the work of the Police and Crime Panel can 
be promoted in the future. 
 
Recommendation 
 
The views of the Panel are requested. 
 

Agenda Item 8

Page 81



1. A welcome from the Chairman 
 
2. Background information about the work of the Police and Crime Panel. 
 
3. Details of the Panel membership, including independent co-optees. 
 
4. Information as to when future meetings are to be held and links to where 

agenda/minutes are published.  
 
5. Publication of news items regarding the work of the Panel.  
 
6. Links from the Panel website to the websites of each of the constituent local 

authorities. 
 
7. Similar links to the websites of the Community Safety Partnership, the Police and 

Crime Commissioner, Lancashire Constabulary, Parish/Town Councils and 
Voluntary groups. 

 
With the approval of the Panel it is proposed, subject to available resources, to 
create a basic webpage/website to include the suggested content above, the 
contents of which will be shared with the members of the Panel in due course.   
 
Webcasting 
 
The County Council currently webcasts the majority of its Cabinet/Committee 
meetings and future meetings of the Panel, which are held at County Hall, could also 
be webcast if the Panel felt it was appropriate, subject to available resources.   
 
Consultations 
 
Implications: 
 
This item has the following implications, as indicated: 
 
Risk management 
 
The provision of an independent Police and Crime Panel for Lancashire is in 
accordance with the provisions of the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 
2011. 
 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 
List of Background Papers 
 
Paper Date Contact/Directorate/Tel 
N/A 
 

  

Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate  
N/A 
 

Page 82


	Agenda
	3 MEMBERSHIP/TERMS OF REFERENCE OF THE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL AND THE APPOINTMENT OF ADDITIONAL MEMBERS OF THE PANEL.
	Appendix A
	A
	B
	C

	5 THE POLICING PROTOCOL ORDER 2010
	Appendix A

	6 APPOINTMENT OF ADDITIONAL COOPTED MEMBERS
	Appendix A

	7 PROPOSED PROGRAMME OF MEETINGS OF THE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL
	8 PROMOTIONAL ACTIVITY FOR THE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL



Minutes of the meeting


1 

 

 
Lancashire Police and Crime Panel 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Tuesday, 31st July, 2012 at 2.00 pm in Cabinet Room 
'C' - County Hall, Preston 
 
Present: 
 
Chair 
 
Councillor K Hollern Blackburn with Darwen Borough Council 
 
Committee Members 

 
Councillor P Barton, Hyndburn Borough Council 
Councillor R Berry, Wyre Borough Council 
Councilor S Blackburn, Blackpool Council 
Councillor J Cooper, Burnley Borough Council 
County Councillor G Driver, Lancashire County Council 
Councillor D Eaves, Fylde Borough Council 
Councillor M Foxley, Pendle Borough Council 
Councillor I Grant, West Lancs Borough Council 
Councillor S Hirst, Ribble Valley Borough Council 
Councillor A James, Lancaster City Council 
Councillor L Oades, Fylde Borough Council 
Councillor P Rankin, Preston City Council 
Councillor S Serridge, Rossendale Borough Council 
Councillor D Smith, Lancaster City Council 
Councillor M Smith, South Ribble Borough Council 
Councillor P Wilson, Chorley Borough Council 
 
*Councillors R Berry, S Hirst, A James, S Serridge and P Wilson replaced Councillors P 
Gibson, M Ranson, M Thomas, A Barnes and A Bradley respectively. 
 
Officers in attendance: 
 
Ian Fisher - County Secretary and Solicitor – Lancashire County Council 
Roy Jones –Assistant County Secretary – Lancashire County Council 
Christine Durber – Deputy Chief Executive – Lancashire Police Authority 
 
1.  APPOINTMENT OF THE CHAIRMAN 

 
The Panel received two nominations for the appointment of Chairman of the Panel for the 
remainder of the 2012/13 municipal year. 
 
The Panel was reminded that only the 15 appointed Panel members would be eligible to 
vote on this matter.  
 
On being put to a named vote, it was: 
 



 
2 

 

Resolved:-  That Councillor Kate Hollern be appointed as Chairman of the Panel for the 
remainder of 2012/13. 
 
 
2.  APPOINTMENT OF THE VICE CHAIRMAN 

 
The Panel was asked to appoint a Vice Chairman for the remainder of the 2012/13 
municipal year. 
 
Resolved:-  That Councillor Simon Blackburn be appointed as Vice Chairman of the Panel 
for the remainder of 2012/13. 
 
 
3.  MEMBERSHIP/TERMS OF REFERENCE OF THE POLICE AND CRIME 

PANEL AND THE APPOINTMENT OF ADDITIONAL MEMBERS OF THE 
PANEL. 
 

Roy Jones, Assistant County Secretary presented a report on the membership and Terms 
of Reference of the Lancashire Police and Crime Panel. 
 
The Police and Crime Panel had been established for Lancashire on the basis of a joint 
committee comprising 1 councillor from each local authority within the Lancashire Police 
area with 2 co-opted independent members and, subject to approval by the Secretary of 
State, up to 3 additional co-opted members. 
  
The Panel was asked to agree to the appointment of the 3 additional co-opted members to 
serve on the Panel.  
 
It was noted that a further two independent co-opted persons would also be appointed to 
serve on the Panel and that all Panel Members would have equal voting rights.  
 
Discussion took place on the proposed Panel arrangements set out in Appendix A to the 
report and in particular the cost to be borne by constituent councils.  One member 
maintained that the cost had been underestimated and that this could prove to be a 
distraction for the Panel. It was suggested that these concerns be conveyed to the Home 
Secretary.    
 
Resolved:-  
 

i) That the membership and Terms of Reference as set out in the report be 
noted. 
 

ii) The panel arrangements and the procedure rules as set out in 
Appendix 'A' to be the report be noted.  

 
iii) That subject to the approval of the Home Secretary, Councillors Neil 

Mottershead, Liz Oades and Malcolm Thomas be appointed to serve as 
additional co-opted members on the Panel.  

 



 
3 

 

iv) That the County Council's Standing Orders, where they relate to the 
operation of and proceedings for Committees, be adopted by the Panel as 
the default Standing Orders for the Panel.    

 
v) That the concerns of the Panel, in respect of the costs to be borne by 

constituent authorities, be conveyed to the Home Secretary. 
 
 
 
4.  CONTEXTUAL BRIEFING FOR MEMBERS OF THE POLICE AND CRIME 

PANEL 
 

A PowerPoint presentation on the key functions of the Lancashire Police and Crime Panel 
was made by Roy Jones who was accompanied by Christine Durber, the Deputy Chief 
Executive of Lancashire Police Authority.  
 
The Panel was advised that their primary purpose was to scrutinise the Police and Crime 
Commissioner (PCC) and operate as a critical friend offering challenge and support. 
 
The key functions of the Panel would be to review and report on the PCC's Police and 
Crime Plan and annual report and to review and make recommendations on the PCC's 
level of precept. 
 
The Panel noted that it would also have the power to: 
 

• review Chief Constable and other senior appointments;  

• scrutinise the key strategic decisions made and actions taken by the PCC; 

• consider and resolve complaints against the PCC and Deputy PCC; and  

• make reports or recommendations to the PCC on the discharge of his/her 
functions.  

 
The Panel was reminded that the PCC elections would be held on 15 November, 2012 
and that the successful candidate would take up office at midnight on the 21 November, 
2012. 
 
The Deputy Chief Executive informed the Panel that the Lancashire Police Authority would 
transfer into the office of the PCC following his/her election. The Panel noted that there 
would be a reciprocal duty on all partners i.e. the Chief Constable, local authorities, the 
criminal justice system, community safety partnerships etc and the PCC to work together 
to ensure the partnership was both efficient and effective.  
 
The Panel thanked the officers for their presentation and requested that a copy of the 
PowerPoint presentation be circulated to all Panel members following the meeting. 
 
Resolved:-  That the presentation be noted. 
 
 
 
5.  THE POLICING PROTOCOL ORDER 2010 

 



 
4 

 

The Assistant County Secretary presented a report setting out details of the Policing 
Protocol Order 2010 which related to how the Police and Crime Panel would work with 
others.  
 
The Panel was informed that they must have regard to the Policing Protocol issued by the 
Home Secretary which outlines the ways in which the Home Secretary, the Police and 
Crime Commissioner, the Chief Constable and the Police and Crime Panel, should work 
together.  
 
The Protocol makes provision about the ways in which these relevant persons should 
exercise, or refrain from exercising, functions so as to encourage, maintain or improve 
working relationships (including co-operative working); and limit or prevent the overlapping 
or conflicting exercise of functions. 
 
The Panel's attention was drawn to paragraph 8 of the Protocol which calls on all parties to 
establish and maintain effective working relationships.  It was expected that the principles 
of goodwill, professionalism, openness and trust would underpin the relationship between 
them and that all parties would do their utmost to make the relationship work. 
 
Resolved: That the Policing Protocol Order 2010 be noted. 
 
 
 
6.  APPOINTMENT OF ADDITIONAL COOPTED MEMBERS 

 
A report was presented on the required arrangements for the appointment of two 
independent members of the Panel. 
 
The Panel noted the guidance produced by the Local Government Association on how 
Police and Crime Panels should go about appointing independent co-opted members.  
This included the establishment of a Selection Panel to appoint the independent co-opted 
members. 
 
It was agreed that the Selection Panel would comprise of the Chairman, Deputy Chairman 
and Councillors Peter Rankin, Julie Cooper and Michael Ranson.  
 
The Panel was informed that once appointed, the two co-opted Independent persons 
would have equal voting rights.  
 
Resolved: That the arrangements for the appointment of the two co-opted independent 
members, including the establishment of a Selection Panel, be approved. 
 
 
7.  PROPOSED PROGRAMME OF MEETINGS OF THE POLICE AND CRIME 

PANEL 
 

A report was presented on a proposed programme of meetings for 2012/13 together with a 
suggested Work Plan for the Panel.  The suggested work programme followed the 
statutory remit and functions of the Panel and the expected activities that it would 
undertake in its first year of operation. The suggested meeting dates had been selected to 



 
5 

 

meet required statutory deadlines and processes, and particularly in relation to the Panel's 
function in respect of the PCCs budget and proposed precept.  
 
Following discussion, it was agreed that future meetings of the Panel would be held both 
in the daytime and the evening at various venues across the County.  
 
Resolved:  That the programme of future meeting, as set out in the report now presented, 
be approved. 
 
 
8.  PROMOTIONAL ACTIVITY FOR THE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 

 
A report was presented on the way in which the work of the Police and Crime Panel could 
be promoted in the future. 
 
In order to give the Panel a distinct identity it was proposed that a definite brand, 
incorporating a specific colour scheme and logo be established which each individual local 
authority could then use when promoting the Panel.  It was also proposed that the primary 
means of promoting the work of the Panel should be done through the establishment of a 
webpage/website. This would be created, to sit on the County Council's Website (as host 
Authority) to reflect the distinct identity of the Panel.   
 
The Panel was also asked to consider whether they felt it would be appropriate to webcast 
the Panel meeting at County Hall. 
 
Resolved:  That 
 
i) The report be noted 
 
ii) A definite brand, incorporating a specific colour scheme and logo be established. 
 
iii) A webpage/website be created, to sit on the County Council's Website to reflect the 

distinct identity of the Panel. 
 
iv) Consideration of whether to webcast the meetings of the Panel at County Hall be 

deferred. 
 
 
9.  URGENT BUSINESS 

 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 
 
10.  DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Panel would be held on Monday 1st October 
2012 at 10.00 a.m. in Cabinet Room C at County Hall, Preston.  
 
 
 



 
6 

 

 
 
 

 
Ian Fisher 
Secretary to the Police and Crime Panel   

  
Lancashire County Council 
County Hall 
Preston 

 

 


